event that the said authorization is not obtained, 
the Company cannot increase its capital by a 
resolution of the Board of Directors.   

The issued capital of the Company is TL 
480,000,000,000 (Four hundred and eighty 
million), which is fully paid up and divided into 
48,000,000,000 (Forty eight billion) shares with 
a par value of 1Kr (One Kurus) each. 

Share amounts corresponding to the capital 
subscribed in cash shall be paid in advance and 
in full at the time of subscription.   

The Board of Directors is authorized to increase 
the issued capital by issuing bearer shares up to